Waste and Street Scene Policy Committee – 15 November 2023 Petitions and Questions Received from Members of the Public

Name	Question	Member(s)
Katie Memmott	Petition (received 6 signatures) Title: Better and Brighter Street Lighting for Walkley	Committee
	Statement: We the undersigned petition the council to provide better street lighting for the people of Walkley. Currently, the far cheaper LED alternative bulbs being used in streetlights are not bright enough for young women and children in particular to feel safe walking down their own street at night. We are petitioning for the Council to replace all residential street lights in Walkley with brighter lights, and not to put concerns over cost above the safety of Walkley residents.	
	Details: Brighter street lights would help the people of Walkley feel safer, especially as the nights draw in and it becomes dark earlier. For those concerned about bright lights outside their bedroom window, I would remind them that these LED lights are quite a recent change, and the brighter bulbs that were used before did not cause sleep disturbances.	
	Response: In 2012 Sheffield City Council through the Streets Ahead embarked on a street lighting initiative which involved replacing over 50,000 street lighting columns and all existing street lighting lanterns also were changed for new more expensive and more efficient Light Emitting Diodes (LED) lanterns. Street Lighting in the Walkley area, as all areas in Sheffield, was designed to British Standards BS5489 to attain specific lighting outputs to the British standards.	
	Designers made sure the British standards were met, and to this they took into consideration lantern power, optic type, optic angle, column height/spacings, traffic usage and road speed/ width to achieve the correct standard for the road.	

A walk and build design process / package for every road considered the specific column height, position, and location, carefully positioning the column and lantern as to avoid obtrusive light into homes adhering to Institute of Lighting Professionals (ILP) guidance on obtrusive lighting which sets out levels for the specific environment.

A street lighting design seeks to attain the correct lighting output to the British Standards for the road while not wasting energy by "over lighting" the road. This work achieves a reduction in energy costs and lowers Sheffield City Council's carbon footprint of which annual targets have to be met through the Streets Ahead contract.

Appreciate that despite this there are some specific roads in Walkley which may be presenting concerns in relation to low levels of lighting or in obtrusive lighting, and if these roads could be forwarded to us, we would be happy to carry out some on site testing to measure whether these levels are in compliance and consider what else can be achieved to allay concerns.

It is possible to vary the lighting levels as the street lighting columns have a range of levels to which they can be adjusted. If the public notify the council of particularly problematic areas, the council can review the lighting in that area.

Andrew Dyson

Question:

In regard to item 8: Hackney Carriage Fares Review:

What is the reasoning behind the GMB, ADCU and SETA proposal to introduce a station surcharge of 40p per trip and does the Committee consider that application of a permanent additional charge at Sheffield Station would unfairly penalise rail users and would convey an unfavourable impression to visitors to the city, potentially contributing to a long-term decline in passenger numbers?

Cllr Joe Otten, Chair of the Waste and Street Scene Policy Committee

Response:

Information provided as part of the proposal to include a 40p surcharge is contained in the report:

"Railway Station Rank drivers have to pay for a permit annually and its becoming expensive now, and its only to recover the cost of a permit, this is a norm in many major cities across England e.g. Birmingham, Manchester and Airports these ranks are not council owned ranks. Driver will or can have an option not charge too."

For information: The hackney carriage station rank is located on private land and drivers are charges £712 per annum.

Q. "does the Committee consider that application of a permanent additional charge at Sheffield Station would unfairly penalise rail users and would convey an unfavourable impression to visitors to the city, potentially contributing to a long-term decline in passenger numbers?"

The Waste and Street Committee, in reaching a decision, will consider the evidence presented and consider the implications of any decision made on the trade and the travelling public.

All decisions are subject to a 14-day consultation period, in which time any person may submit an objection. Where an objection(s) is received, a further hearing will be arranged to consider before a final decision is made.

This page is intentionally left blank